Based on the paragraph 7.2.21 of IFRS 9, the Group decided to continue to apply the hedge accounting
requirements of IAS 39 instead of the requirements of IFRS 9. The decision will be applied to every hedging
relationship that the Group applies and is going to apply in the future.

In view of the above, as regards hedge accounting, the adoption of IFRS 9 will have no impact on the financial
position of the Group.

Pursuant to the provisions of IFRS 9, the Group decided not to convert comparative data due to the
implementation of changes from the classification and valuation area and impairment. As a result, differences
in the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities resulting from the implementation of IFRS 9 were
recognized as an adjustment to own equity as at 1 January 2018.

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Bank Millennium S.A.
Capital Group for the three months ended 31 March 2018

Introduction and Accounting principles 20

Below an impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 on the financial position of the Group is presented.

ASSETS

Amount '000 PLN
IAS 39

31.12.2017 Adj. 1 Adj. 2 Adj. 3
IFRS 9

01.01.2018

Cash, cash balances at central banks  2 080 151 0 0 0 2 080 151

Financial assets held for trading  531 125 0 0 0 531 125

Derivatives 192 664 0 0 0 192 664

Equity instruments 102 0 0 0 102

Debt securities 338 359 0 0 0 338 359

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair
value through profit or loss

0 48 864 0 0 48 864

Equity instruments 0 48 864 0 0 48 864

Loans and advances 0 0 0 0 0

Financial assets available for sale 19 066 946 (19 066 946) 0 0 0

Equity instruments 50 091 (50 091) 0 0 0

Debt securities 19 016 855 (19 016 855) 0 0 0

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (available for sale as at
31.12.2017)

0 18 970 106 0 24 904 18 995 010

Equity instruments 0 1 227 0 24 904 26 131

Debt securities 0 18 968 879 0 0 18 968 879

Financial assets at amortised cost 47 665 283 47 976 (291 909) 0 47 421 350

Debt securities 0 47 976 0 0 47 976

Deposits, loans and advances to banks and
other monetary institutions  254 205 0 0 0 254 205

Loans and advances to customers 47 411 078 0 (291 909) 0 47 119 169

Repurchase agreements 0 0 0 0 0

Derivatives – Hedge accounting 885 880 0 0 0 885 880

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and
associates

0 0 0 0 0

Tangible assets 185 880 0 0 0 185 880

Intangible assets 79 756 0 0 0 79 756

Tax assets  288 178 0 52 887 (4 732) 336 333

Current tax assets 1 625 0 0 0 1 625

Deferred tax assets  286 553 0 52 887 (4 732) 334 708

Other assets  338 659 0 0 0 338 659

Non-current assets and disposal groups classified
as held for sale

19 557 0 0 0 19 557

Total assets 71 141 415 0 (239 022) 20 172 70 922 565

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Bank Millennium S.A.
Capital Group for the three months ended 31 March 2018

Introduction and Accounting principles 21

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Amount '000 PLN
IAS 39

31.12.2017
Adj. 1 Adj. 2 Adj. 3 IFRS 9

01.01.2018

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities held for trading 190 111 0 0 0 190 111

Derivatives 190 111 0 0 0 190 111

Short positions  0 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 61 484 830 0 0 0 61 484 830

Liablities to banks and other monetary other
monetary institutions

2 353 131 0 0 0 2 353 131

Liabilities to customers 57 273 255 0 0 0 57 273 255

Repurchase agreements 0 0 0 0 0

Debt securities issued 1 156 473 0 0 0 1 156 473

Subordinated debt 701 971 0 0 0 701 971

Derivatives – Hedge accounting 176 853 0 0 0 176 853

Provisions 67 752 0 23 829 0 91 581

Pending legal issues and tax litigation 46 032 0 0 0 46 032

Commitments and guarantees given 21 720 0 23 829 0 45 549

Tax liabilities  26 988 0 0 0 26 988

Current tax liabilities 26 988 0 0 0 26 988

Deferred tax liabilities 0 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities  1 422 282 0 0 0 1 422 282

Total Liabilities 63 368 816 0 23 829 0 63 392 645

EQUITY

Capital 1 213 117 0 0 0 1 213 117

Share premium 1 147 502 0 0 0 1 147 502

Accumulated other comprehensive income (34 795) (5 500) 0 20 172 (20 123)

Retained earnings 5 446 775 5 500 (262 851) 0 5 189 424

Total equity 7 772 599 0 (262 851) 20 172 7 529 920

Total equity and total liabilities 71 141 415 0 (239 022) 20 172 70 922 565

Adj. 1 – change in the classification of financial assets,

Adj. 2 - change in the value of allowances and other credit risk adjustments,

Adj. 3 - valuation of minority shares.

Impact of IFRS9 implementation on capital adequacy ratios

The Group assessed the negative impact of IFRS9 implementation on capital adequacy ratios to not more than
25 bps.

The Group decided to use the phase-in rules in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2017/2395 of the European
Parliament And of the council. The Group informed the Supervisory Authority about its plans.

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Bank Millennium S.A.

[…]

Hedge accounting

Based on the paragraph 7.2.21 of IFRS 9, the Bank decided to continue to apply the hedge accounting
requirements of IAS 39 instead of the requirements of IFRS 9. The decision will be applied to every hedging
relationship that the Bank applies and is going to apply in the future.

In view of the above, as regards hedge accounting, the adoption of IFRS 9 will have no impact on the financial
position of the Bank.

Pursuant to the provisions of IFRS 9, the Bank decided not to convert comparative data due to the
implementation of changes from the classification and valuation area and impairment. As a result, differences
in the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities resulting from the implementation of IFRS 9 were
recognized as an adjustment to own equity as at 1 January 2018.

Condensed interim standalone financial statements of Bank Millennium S.A.
for the three months ended 31 March 2018

71 Introduction and Accounting principles

Below an impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 on the financial position of the Bank is presented.

ASSETS

Amount '000 PLN
IAS 39

31.12.2017
Adj. 1 Adj. 2 Adj. 3 IFRS 9

01.01.2018

Cash, cash balances at central banks  2 080 151 0 0 0 2 080 151

Financial assets held for trading  531 452 0 0 0 531 452

Derivatives 193 101 0 0 0 193 101

Equity instruments 0 0 0 0 0

Debt securities 338 351 0 0 0 338 351

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair
value through profit or loss

0 48 864 0 0 48 864

Equity instruments 0 48 864 0 0 48 864

Loans and advances 0 0 0 0 0

Financial assets available for sale 19 053 103 (19 053 103) 0 0 0

Equity instruments 49 761 (49 761) 0 0 0

Debt securities 19 003 342 (19 003 342) 0 0 0

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (available for sale as at
31.12.2017)

0 18 956 263 0 24 904 18 981 167

Equity instruments 0 897 0 24 904 25 801

Debt securities 0 18 955 366 0 0 18 955 366

Financial assets at amortised cost 47 398 722 47 976 (264 825) 0 47 181 873

Debt securities 0 47 976 0 0 47 976

Deposits, loans and advances to banks and
other monetary institutions

254 191 0 0 0 254 191

Loans and advances to customers 47 144 531 0 (264 825) 0 46 879 706

Repurchase agreements 0 0 0 0 0

Derivatives – Hedge accounting 885 880 0 0 0 885 880

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and
associates

84 349 0 0 0 84 349

Tangible assets 178 243 0 0 0 178 243

Intangible assets 68 287 0 0 0 68 287

Tax assets  191 391 0 47 741 (4 732) 234 400

Current tax assets 689 0 0 0 689

Deferred tax assets  190 702 0 47 741 (4 732) 233 711

Other assets  165 456 0 0 0 165 456

Non-current assets and disposal groups
classified as held for sale

0 0 0 0 0

Total assets 70 637 034 0 (217 084) 20 172 70 440 122

Condensed interim standalone financial statements of Bank Millennium S.A.
for the three months ended 31 March 2018

Introduction and Accounting principles 72

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Amount '000 PLN
IAS 39

31.12.2017 Adj. 1 Adj. 2 Adj. 3
IFRS 9

01.01.2018

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities held for trading 190 257 0 0 0 190 257

Derivatives 190 257   190 257

Short positions  0   0

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 61 333 025 0 0 0 61 333 025

Liablities to banks and other monetary other
monetary institutions

2 353 131 0 0 0 2 353 131

Liabilities to customers 57 398 904 0 0 0 57 398 904

Repurchase agreements 0 0 0 0 0

Debt securities issued 879 019 0 0 0 879 019

Subordinated debt 701 971 0 0 0 701 971

Derivatives – Hedge accounting 176 853 0 0 0 176 853

Provisions 66 838 0 23 829 0 90 667

Pending legal issues and tax litigation 45 118 0 0 0 45 118

Commitments and guarantees given 21 720 0 23 829 0 45 549

Tax liabilities  11 893 0 0 0 11 893

Current tax liabilities 11 893 0 0 0 11 893

Deferred tax liabilities 0 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities  1 317 620 0 0 0 1 317 620

Total Liabilities 63 096 486 0 23 829 0 63 120 315

EQUITY

Capital 1 213 117 0 0 0 1 213 117

Share premium 1 147 241 0 0 0 1 147 241

Accumulated other comprehensive income (35 077) (5 500) 0 20 172 (20 405)

Retained earnings 5 215 267 5 500 (240 913) 0 4 979 854

Total equity 7 540 548 0 (240 913) 20 172 7 319 807

Total equity and total liabilities 70 637 034 0 (217 084) 20 172 70 440 122

Adj. 1 – change in the classification of financial assets,

Adj. 2 - change in the value of allowances and other credit risk adjustments,

Adj. 3 - valuation of minority shares.

Impact of IFRS9 implementation on capital adequacy ratios

The Bank assessed the negative impact of IFRS9 implementation on capital adequacy ratios to not more than 25
bps.

The Bank decided to use the phase-in rules in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2017/2395 of the European
Parliament And of the council. The Bank informed the Supervisory Authority about its plans.

Condensed interim standalone financial statements of Bank Millennium S.A.